

No. 22-1014

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

RONALD WEISER;
THE MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendant-Appellee,

WHITMER FOR GOVERNOR COMMITTEE

Intervenor-Appellee.

CORRECTED INITIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION (1) NO. 1:21-cv-00816-JTN-SJB

JASON B. TORCHINSKY
EDWARD M. WENGER
jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com
emwenger@holtzmanvogel.com
(202) 737-8808 (phone)
(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)

HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK PLLC
2300 N Street NW,
Suite 643A
Washington, DC 20037

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Ronald Weiser & the Michigan Republican Party*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
I. BY ITS PLAIN TERMS, THE MICHIGAN CAMPAIGN FINANCE ACT HARMONIZES CAMPAIGN-CONTRIBUTION LIMITS FOR THOSE DONATING TO ALL CANDIDATES.....	3
II. IN THE 1980s, SECRETARY BENSON’S PREDECESSOR CREATES THE RECALL EXCEPTION.....	4
III. GOVERNOR WHITMER RAISES OVER \$3.7 MILLION IN CONTRIBUTIONS EXCEEDING MICHIGAN’S CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION LIMITS AND TRANSFERS ROUGHLY 95 PERCENT OF IT TO HER POLITICAL PARTY.	7
IV. MR. WEISER AND THE MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY SUE TO END GOVERNOR’ WHITMER’S MONEY-LAUNDERING SCHEME, BUT THE DISTRICT COURT CONCLUDES THAT THEY LACK ARTICLE III STANDING.	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE PLAINTIFFS BOTH HAVE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT INTERESTS THAT ARE PROTECTED BY UNIFORM CAMPAIGN- CONTRIBUTION LIMITS.	17

II. BY ALLOWING GOVERNOR WHITMER TO RAISE MONEY THAT VASTLY EXCEEDS MICHIGAN’S CAMPAIGN-CONTRIBUTION LIMITS, THE RECALL EXCEPTION INFLECTS AN ACTUAL, COGNIZABLE, CONCRETE, INJURY ON BOTH PLAINTIFFS.	20
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING OTHERWISE.....	26
IV. GOVERNOR WHITMER HAS NOT MOOTED THIS CASE BY LAUNDERING HER ILL-GOTTEN GAINS THROUGH THE MICHIGAN DEMOCRATIC PARTY..	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	2
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT TRIAL COURT DOCUMENTS.....	3
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Andrews v. City of Mentor, 11 F.4th 462 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 19

Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Com., 494 U.S. 652 (1990)..... 18, 19

Barry v. Lyon, 834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 16

Blockowicz v. Williams, 630 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 29

Buchholz v. Tanick, 946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020) 16, 17, 26

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 6, 18, 19

Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC, 453 U.S. 182 (1981) 18

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 17

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 2, 17, 18, 22

Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 2, 19, 23

Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986) 18

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. at 373..... 23

Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm., 489 U.S. 214 (1989) 18

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S., 238 (1986)..... 18

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... 18

First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 18

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167
(2000) 16

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925)..... 18

Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett, 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015).....23

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)23

Kiser v. Reitz, 765 F.3d at 610.....22

Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc., 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)29, 30

Lopez v. Candaele, 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....16, 17

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)17, 18

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....19

Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy, 401 U.S. 265 (1971)18

Online Merchs. Guild v. Cameron, 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)16

Parsons v. U.S. DOJ, 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015).....17

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)17

Police Dep’t v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....19

Price v. Medicaid Dir., 838 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2016).....15

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....18, 19

Riddle v. Hickenlooper, 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014).....19

Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell, 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....24

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....23

Spokeo, Inc., 578 U.S. at 339 (quoting *Lujan*, 504 U.S. at 560 n.1)16, 17

Stalley v. Methodist Healthcare, 517 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 2008)15

Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser, 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006).....23
United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co., 434 U.S. 159, 174 (1977))30

STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....*passim*
U.S. Const. Amend. 14, § 1*passim*
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
28 U.S.C. § 1651 15
Mich. Const. Art. V, § 2627
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.955 7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.9756, 12, 13, 27
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 169 Acts 388.....3
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 169.201 *et seq*3
Mich.Comp. Laws § 169.2464
Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.252*passim*

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(d) 15, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2018 Michigan Official General Election Results,
https://mielections.us/election/results/2018GEN_CENR.html (last visited
Feb. 21, 2022).....7

2022 Michigan Gubernatorial Election Polling,
<https://www.realclearpolitics.com/epolls/2022/governor/mi/michigan-governor-craig-vs-whitmer-7369.html> (last visited Feb. 22, 2022)25

Black’s Law Dictionary 506 (10th ed. 2014)).....16

David Eggert, *Michigan Governor Gretchen Whitmer reelection campaign breaks fundraising record*, NEWS NATION,
<https://www.newsnationnow.com/us-news/midwest/michigan-governor-gretchen-whitmer-raises-8-5m-for-reelection-campaign-in-7-months/>8, 22

Gretchen Whitmer for Governor, <https://gretchenwhitmer.com/> (last visited Feb. 22, 2022).....21

Itemized Direct Expenditures of Gretchen Whitmer for Governor Committee,
<https://cfrsearch.nictusa.com/documents/519803/details/filing/expenditures?schedule=1B&changes=0> (last visited Feb. 21, 2022)9

Michigan Campaign Statement Summary Page of Committee to Recall Governor Gretchen Whitmer,
<https://cfrsearch.nictusa.com/documents/494426/details/filing/summary?changes=0> (last visited Feb. 21, 2022).....7

Rachel Bayefsky, Psychological Harm and Constitutional Standing, 81 Brook. L. Rev. 1555 (2016)17
